and no such asset would fall into the new category of Heritage Asset. Therefore the adoption

of the new standard would have no impact on the Statement of Accounts in 2011/12.

3. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards

The Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 is the first to be prepared on an International Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS) basis. Adoption of the IFRS – based Code has resulted in the

restatement of various balances and transitions, with the result that some amounts presented

in the financial statements are different from equivalent figures presented in the Statement of

Accounts for 2009/10.

The following table explains the material differences between the amounts presented in the

2009/10 financial statements and the equivalent amounts presented in the 2010/11 financial

statements.

  Stevenage Borough Council Financial Report 2010/11

  50

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

3. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards contd.

UK
GAAP

Restated
Balance
Sheet
under
IFRS Balance Sheet 31 March 2010 Difference

  Property, Plant & Equipment

510,835  510,835  - Council Dwellings 0

93,498  103,849  - Other Land & Buildings 10,351

7,541  7,541
- Vehicles, Plant &
Equipment 0

6,003  10,163  - Other 4,160

27,840  17,289
Investment
property  (10,551)

145  145 Intangible Assets  0

4,093  0
Assets Held for
Sale  (4,093)

260  260 Long Term Debtors  0

650,215

650,082 Total Long Term Assets (133)

16,084  5,801 Short Term Investments (10,283)

0  0
Assets Held for
Sale  0

76  76 Inventories  0

9,775  9,775
Short Term
Debtors  0

12  10,295 Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,283

25,947  25,947 Current Assets  0

(8) (8) Short Term Borrowing 0

(15,015) (15,045)
Short Term
Creditors  (30)

0  (1,622) Provisions  (1,622)

(15,023) (16,675) Current Liabilities  (1,652)

0  0
Long Term
Creditors  0

(1,262) 0 Provisions  1,262

(5,000) (5,000)
Long term
borrowing  0

(74,402) (64,748) Other Long Term Liabilities 9,654

(3,688) 0 Capital Grants Receipts in Advance 3,688

(84,352) (69,748) Long Term Liabilities

14,604

576,787  589,606 Net Assets  12,819

6,657

10,315 Usable Reserves  3,658

570,130

579,291 Unusable Reserves  9,161

576,787  589,606 Total Net Worth  12,819

  Stevenage Borough Council Financial Report 2010/11

  51

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

3. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards contd.

Short-term accumulating compensated absences: Short-term accumulated absences

refers to benefits that employees receive as part of their contract of employment, entitlement to

which is built up as they provide services to the Authority and are payable within 12 months of

the balance sheet date. The most significant benefit covered by this heading is holiday pay.

Employees build up an entitlement to paid holidays as they work. Under the Code, the cost of